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ARCHITECTS  DESIGN COLLABORATIVE, LLC

WWW.ADC-Architects.net

January 2, 2024

Martin County Board of Commissioners
Growth Management Department
2401 SE Monterey Road, 
Stuart, FL 34996

Re: Boys & Girls Club Hobe Sound
11500 SE Lares Ave, Hobe Sound, FL 33455
Parcel Number: 34-38-42-064-001-00010-0

To Whom It May Concern,

This narrative is submitted to explain the need for a request for a Land Development Regulation 
(LDR) change to the required building height as per Sec. 12.05.05 from Division 5 of the Hobe 
Sound CRA.

In order to meet the needs of the community and provide for an improved and updated facility, 
we are proposing a new gymnasium that will be 35 feet in height to the top of the deck. This 
height adjustment is essential to accommodate the necessary play clearance for athletic 
activities. The proposed 35-foot height will provide a required vertical clearance of 24 to 25 feet, 
which is vital for the intended use of the gymnasium.

The requested 24 to 25-foot vertical clearance in the proposed gymnasium is essential for several 
reasons:

Basketball Safety: According to standard basketball regulations, the height of the basketball 
hoop from the playing surface is set at 10 feet. To ensure that players have sufficient space for 
jumping, shooting, and performing other athletic maneuvers without interference from the 
structural elements overhead, it is essential to have enough clearance above the hoop.

Standard Gymnasium Design: Basketball courts and gymnasiums are designed to accommodate 
various levels of play, from youth leagues to adult competitions. A clearance of 24 to 25 feet 
meets these standards, ensuring the gymnasium can be used for competitive play, practice, and 
community events.

Structural Needs: The height also accounts for the necessary structural components, such as 
beams, lighting, and HVAC, ensuring they don't interfere with gameplay.
The requested vertical clearance of 24 to 25 feet is crucial to provide a safe, functional, and 
regulation-compliant basketball environment. It ensures that the gymnasium can accommodate 
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a variety of athletic activities and meet the needs of players, coaches, and the community.
We respectfully request approval of this LDR change to allow for the necessary height of the new 
gymnasium.

Very Truly Yours,
ARCHITECTS DESIGN COLLABORATIVE, LLC

Raúl Ocampo, Jr., NCARB, AIA
Florida Corporate Registration No. AA26002935
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John,

Attached is the revised sec. 12.05.04 Development Standards document.
Please let us know if you need any additional information.

Kind Regards,

DIRECTOR OF INTERIOR DESIGN
ARCHITECTS DESIGN COLLABORATIVE LLC
FLORIDA ARCHITECT  LICENSE  NUMBER  AR 6897  T.772.286.9004
ARCHITECTURE   URBAN DESIGN    PLANNING    INTERIORS   
10489 SW MEETING STREET  |    TRADITION  | PORT SAINT LUCIE FLORIDA  34987

Website: ADC-Architects.net LinkedIn: ADC Architects

__________________________________________________________

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS TRANSMISSION IS  
PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL AND PROTECTED BY THE ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS  
ACT, 18 U.S.C. SEC. 2510-2521.

On Tue, May 7, 2024 at 8:53 AM John Sinnott <jsinnott@martin.fl.us> wrote:

Received, thank you Natalie. We’ll let you know if we need any adjustments.

Thanks,

John Sinnott

Senior Planner

Growth Management Department

Martin County Board of County Commissioners

(772) 320-3047 | jsinnott@martin.fl.us

From: Natalie Levine <nc@adc-architects.net> 
Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 5:22 PM
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Sec. 12.5.04. Development standards. 

1. All new development, substantial improvements of a building, and substantial renovations of a building 
exterior shall comply with the Development Standards in Table HS-5.  

2. Existing Buildings. Whenever substantial improvement of a building or substantial renovation of a building 
exterior triggers the obligation to comply with this Division, the Growth Management Director may authorize 
incremental compliance with its requirements proportional to the nature and scope of the existing and 
proposed improvements if full compliance would be unreasonable. An application for alternative compliance 
shall not be required, but the Growth Management Director may require that the proposal be presented to 
the Neighborhood Advisory Committee for review and comment. See Section 4.871.B, Div. 20, Article 4.  

3. Accessory Dwelling Units. Standards for accessory dwelling units are provided in Development Standards 
Section 12.1.04.7.a  

4. Building Types. Each new building, and any substantial improvement, must meet the standards for one of the 
Building Types permitted in the Subdistrict where it is located, see Table HS-5. Building Type diagrams do not 
prescribe use or architectural style and are illustrative. Dimensions provided in tables are regulatory 
requirements.  

5. Façade Transparency. Shopfront, Mixed-use, Office, Apartment and Courtyard Building façades facing streets 
or civic open spaces at the ground level must have transparent windows which cover between 40 percent 
and 70 percent of the wall area. Building façades above ground level must have transparent windows which 
cover between 20 percent and 50 percent of the wall area of each story as measured between finished 
floors. Transparent means non-solar, non-mirrored glass with a light transmission reduction of no more than 
40 percent.  

Table HS-5 - Development Standards in Hobe Sound Subdistricts 

 Core  General  Corridor  Railroad 
Corridor  

Multi-
family  

Mobile 
Homes  

Detached  

Lot Size, see 12.1.04.1  
Lot area - minimum in sf  -  5,000  10,000  10,000  2,000  -  2,500  
Lot width - minimum in feet  20  50  -  20  20  -  25  
Lot width - maximum in feet  250  -  -  -  -  -  -  
Height, see 12.1.04.2  
Building height, maximum in 
stories  

3  2  2  2  2  1  2  

Building height, maximum in 
feet  

40  30 2 30  30  30  20  30  

Ceiling height, maximum in 
feet  

Established in 12.5.05 for certain building types  

Density, see 12.1.04.3  
Residential density, max in 
units/acre  

10  10  10  10  8  8  5  

Hotel/motel density, max in 
units/acre  

20  20  20  20  -  -  -  

Building Coverage, see 12.1.04.4  
Building coverage, 
maximum %  

80  60  60  60  60  -  50  
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Open Space, see 12.1.04.5  
Open space, minimum in %  20  20  20  20  30  30  30  
Building and Parking Placement  
Build-to Zone min/max in 
feet  

Established in 12.5.05 for certain building types  

Side and Rear setbacks  Established in 12.5.05 for certain building types  
Frontage Buildout, minimum 
%  

Established in 12.5.05 for certain building types  

Parking Setbacks minimum 
in feet  

Established in 12.5.05 for certain building types  

Building Types, see 12.3.05  
Shopfront Building  P  P1  P  -  -  -  -  
Mixed-use Building  P  P  P  P  -  -  -  
Office Building  P  P1  P  P  -  -  -  
Apartment Building  P  P  P  P  P  -  -  
Courtyard Building  P  P  P  P  P  -  -  
Townhouse  P  P  P  P  P  -  P  
Live/Work Building  P  P  P  P  -  -  -  
Side Yard House  -  P  P  -  P  -  P  
Cottage  P  P  P  -  P  P  P  
Cottage Court  P  P  P  -  P  P  -  
Duplex  -  P  -  -  P  -  -  
All Yard House  -  P  -  -  P  P  P  
Outbuilding  P  P  P  P  P  P  P  
Boat Barn  -  P  P  P  -  -  -  
Industrial Building  -  -  -  P  -  -  -  

 
Footnotes, see above  
1 Only permitted when facing US1/Federal Highway.  

2 Gymnasium associated with institutional use may be constructed to a maximum height of 35’. 

(Ord. No. 1134, pt. I(Exh. A), 6-16-2020; Ord. No. 1159, pt. 1(Exh. A), 5-11-2021) 

 


